

16-1914

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED,
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Michael H. Park
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 247-8006

J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

Dated: July 28, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Improperly Applied the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance	4
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proving Every Element of the Rule 23 Analysis, Including Predominance	4
B. To Receive the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance, Plaintiffs Must Present Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency at the Class Certification Stage	6
C. The District Court Improperly Granted the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance Without Any Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency	9
II. The District Court Misapplied the Ascertainability Requirement.....	13
A. Ascertainability Is a Fundamental Prerequisite to Class Certification.....	13
B. The District Court Misapplied the Ascertainability Requirement	15
III. The District Court’s Decision Will Embolden Securities Plaintiffs to Pursue Marginal Claims on Behalf of Questionable Classes	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 16
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 165 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	13

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	13, 19
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 14
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	20
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 5, 12, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald C. Langevoort, *Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud*, 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996) 23

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) 22

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 18

Stanford Clearinghouse, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis* (2016)..... 22

Stanford Clearinghouse, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2015 Year In Review* (2016)..... 21, 22

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, *The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)..... 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 5
